

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7246 of 2025**

=====

MAHANT SHRI NANDGIRI GURU NIRANJAN DEV & ANR.
Versus
BHARGAV NANDKUMAR BHATT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR S.I. NANAVATI, SENIOR ADVOCATE WITH
MR MRUGEN K PUROHIT(1224) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2
MS HARDI CHETANKUMAR SHUKLA(13627) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2
GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 6
MR N D NANAVATI, SENIOR ADVOCATE WITH
MR S.P. MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Respondent(s) No. 1
MR VEDANT AVADHOOT SUMANT(13736) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE MOOL CHAND TYAGI**

Date : 21/05/2025

ORAL ORDER

Heard Mr. S.I. Nanavati learned senior counsel for the petitioners.

Issue Notice returnable on **17.06.2025**. Learned advocate Mr. S.P. Majmudar waives service of notice for the respondent no.1.

Both the learned Senior Counsels submitted that the matter is listed before the Joint Charity Commissioner on 26.05.2025, and on that day, both the learned Senior Advocates shall make request for adjournment. If any such request is made by the parties, the Joint Charity Commissioner shall consider the same in positive way.

In the meantime, the respondents are at liberty to file affidavit-in-reply.

(MOOL CHAND TYAGI, J)

HARSHIT/GIRISH